

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

**UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVICE, LP, §
A California Limited Partnership §**

Plaintiff, §

v. § 2:16-cv-00097

**MARK THORNBURG, an individual, §
MIKE WEATHERL, an individual, and §
AGTAC SERVICES, LLC, a Nebraska §
Limited Liability Company §**

Defendants. §

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND IMMEDIATE EX PARTE HEARING**

Bradley W. Howard
State Bar No. 00786452
Allison L. Davis
State Bar No. 24058474
BROWN & FORTUNATO, P.C.
905 S. Fillmore Street, Suite 400
P. O. Box 9418
Amarillo, Texas 79105-9418
(806) 345-6300 Telephone
(806) 345-6863 Facsimile
bhoward@bf-law.com Email
adavis@bf-law.com Email

Kevin M. Cloutier
State Bar No. 24081712
SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
70 West Madison Street, 48th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 499-6300 Telephone
(313) 499-6301 Facsimile
kcloutier@sheppardmullin.com Email

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVICE, LP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

I. Universal Protection Is a Leader in the Security Industry and Greatly Values Its Customer Relationships and Confidential Information.3

II. Universal Protection’s Acquisition of ABM’s Security Business.4

III. Universal Protection Utilizes Several Measures to Keep Its Customer Information Secret and Confidential.....4

IV. Defendants Have Engaged in a Malicious Scheme Resulting in the Loss of Universal Protection’s JBS-Cactus Account.5

ARGUMENT8

I. The Applicable Legal Standard Warrants Issuance of a TRO.....8

II. There Is a Substantial Likelihood That Universal Protection Will Succeed on the Merits.....9

A. Universal Protection Will Succeed on the Merits of Its Claim for Breach of Contract Against Thornburg.9

1. Thornburg Entered into a Binding Contract with Universal Protection Containing Valid and Enforceable Restrictive Covenants.9

B. Universal Protection Will Succeed on the Merits of Its Claim for Misappropriation of Trade Secrets Against All Defendants.....13

1. Standard for Trade Secret Protection in Texas.13

2. Universal Protection’s Confidential Customer Information Regarding the JBS-Cactus Site is Entitled to Protection as a Trade Secret.....15

III. Universal Protection Has Established a Substantial Threat of Immediate and Irreparable Harm For Which It Has No Adequate Remedy at Law.20

IV. Threatened Injury to Plaintiff Outweighs Damage to Defendants.....22

V. Temporary Injunctive Relief Will Not Disserve the Public Interest.....23

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alliantgroup, LP v. Feingold</i>	
803 F. Supp. 2d 610 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	15
<i>Am Castle & Co. v. Byrne</i>	
123 F. Supp. 3d 909, 916 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	14
<i>Amerispec, Inc. v Metro Inspection Serv., Inc.</i>	
No. 3:01-cv-946, 2001 WL 770999 (N.D. Tex. July 3, 2001).....	21
<i>Avera v. Clark Moulding</i>	
791 S.W.2d 144 (Tex. Ct. App. 1990)	13
<i>In re Bass</i>	
113 S.W.3d 735 (Tex. 2003).....	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Brink’s Inc. v. Patrick</i>	
No. 3:14-cv-775, 2014 WL 2931824 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2014).....	23
<i>Cambridge Strategies, LLC v. Cook</i>	
No. 3:10-cv-2167, 2010 WL 5139843 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 17, 2010).....	18
<i>Canal Auth. v. Callaway</i>	
489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) (en banc)	8
<i>Chacon v. Granata</i>	
515 F.2d 922 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 930, 96 S. Ct. 279 (1975).....	20
<i>Clark v. Princhard</i>	
812 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Crouch v. Swing Mach. Co.</i>	
468 S.W.2d 604 (Tex. Ct. App. 1971).....	15
<i>Evans Consoles, Inc. v. Hoffman Video Sys., Inc.</i>	
No. 3:01-cv-1333, 2001 WL 36238982 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2001).....	19, 22
<i>Flake v. EGL Eagle Global Logistics LP</i>	
No. 14-01-1069-CV, 2002 WL 31008136 (Tex. Ct. App. Sept. 5, 2002)	15, 18
<i>FMC Corp. v. Varco Int’l, Inc.</i>	
677 F.2d 500 (5th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Fox v. Tropical Warehouses, Inc.</i>	
121 S.W.3d 853 (Tex. Ct. App. 2003)	14
<i>Gen. Univ. Sys., Inc. v. Lee</i>	
379 F.3d 131 (5th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i>	
545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	20
<i>Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc. v. Axis Techs., LLC</i>	
444 S.W.3d 251 (Tex. Ct. App. 2014)	13
<i>Heil Trailer Int’l Co. v. Kula</i>	
542 F. App’x 329 (5th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Hyde Corp. v. Huffines</i>	
314 S.W.2d 763 (Tex. 1958).....	22
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Wright</i>	
No. 3:93-cv-1101, 1993 WL 13036199 (N.D. Tex. July 2, 1993).....	19

<i>Metallurgical Indus. Inc. v. Fourtek, Inc.</i> 790 F.2d 1195 (5th Cir. 1986)	18, 23
<i>Miller v. Talley Dunn Gallery, LLC</i> No. 05-15-444-CV, 2016 WL 836775 (Tex. Ct. App. Mar. 3, 2016).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipeline</i> 760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Molex, Inc. v. Nolen</i> 759 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Picker Int’l, Inc. v. Blanton</i> 756 F. Supp. 971 (N.D. Tex. 1990)	21, 22, 23
<i>Reliant Hosp. Partners, LLC v. Cornerstone Healthcare Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> 374 S.W.3d 488 (Tex. Ct. App. 2012)	18
<i>Rimkus Consulting Group, Inc. v. Cammarata</i> 688 F. Supp. 2d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Sirius Computer Solutions, Inc. v. Sparks</i> No. 5:15-cv-698, 2015 WL 5821840 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 5, 2015).....	23
<i>Taco Cabana Int’l, Inc. v. Two Pesos, Inc.</i> 932 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Transparent Translations, Inc. v. Leslie</i> 594 F. Supp. 2d 742 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	20
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Tex., Inc. v. Abbott</i> 406 S.W.3d 626 (Tex. Ct. App. 2013)	14
<i>Weed Eater, Inc. v. Dowling</i> 562 S.W.2d 898 (Tex. Ct. App. 1978)	21
<i>Wellogix, Inc. v. Accenture, LLP</i> 716 F.3d 867 (5th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Williams v. Compressor Eng’g Corp.</i> 704 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. Ct. App. 1986)	21
<i>Woodhaven Partners, Ltd. v. Shamoun & Norman, LLP</i> 422 S.W.3d 821 (Tex. Ct. App. 2014)	9
<i>Zoecon Indus. v. Am. Stockman Tag Co.</i> 713 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1983)	13
<u>Statutes</u>	
Economic Espionage Act of 1996, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1831, <i>et seq.</i>	19
18 U.S.C. § 1836(b)(1)	19
18 U.S.C. § 1836(b)(3)(A)(i)	19
18 U.S.C. § 1836(b)(3)(A)(ii)	19
18 U.S.C. § 1839(3)	19
Defend Trade Secrets Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-153, 130 Stat. 376.....	1, 19, 20
Uniform Trade Secrets Act, Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 134A.001, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65	8
